Grading, Structure & Paving . g , D
Sharps Creek Road Bridge — M.P. 6.48 : '

May 24, 2006
AGENDA COVER MEMO

DATE: May 31, 2006

TO: Lane County Board of Commissioners

FROM: Public Works, Engineering Administration

PRESENTED BY: Sonny P.A. Chickering, County Engineer

AGENDA IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING A CONTRACT TO CP

ITEM TITLE: CONSTRUCTION LLC, IN THE AMOUNT OF $928,267.00, FOR
GRADING, STRUCTURE & PAVING, SHARPS CREEK ROAD
BRIDGE - M.P. 6.48, PROSPECTIVE CONTRACT NO. 05/06-14.

l MOTION

THAT THE ATTACHED BOARD ORDER IS ADOPTED, AWARDING THE BID FOR
GRADING, STRUCTURE & PAVING, SHARPS CREEK ROAD BRIDGE — M.P. 6.48,
PROSPECTIVE CONTRACT NO. 05/06-14, SUBMITTED BY CP CONSTRUCTION
LLC, IN THE AMOUNT OF $928,267.00.

. ISSUE OR PROBLEM

The Sharps Creek Road Bridge project was open to the public for bid on May 8, 2006, a
bid opening was held on May 19, 2006. Three bids were received and all three bids
were significantly over the Engineer's Estimate of $635,974.00 and the CIP funded
amount of $606,000.00. :

Of the three bids submitted the lowest bid came from CP Construction LLC in the
amount of $928,267.00. CP Construction LLC was $292,293.00 over the Engineer's
Estimate and $322,267.00 over the CIP funded amount of $606,000.00. Since the bid
amount is over the CIP amount, Board review and approval is requested.

L. DISCUSSION

A. Background

In December of 2003, Lane County submitted applications for new local bridge
projects funded by the 2003 Oregon Transportation Investment Act (OTIA I11).
Five bridges in Lane County were ultimately awarded grant money totaling
$4,804,000.00 for repair or replacement. A total of $300 million was granted for
state-wide city and county “Local Bridges”, while $1.3 billion was granted for on-
system ODOT bridges. Of this, a significant amount of money is being used to
repair and replace bridges along the I-5 corridor; and ODOT has “bundled”
various bridges on corridors like this for design-build construction.

Tol4



Grading, Structure & Paving
Sharps Creek Road Bridge - M.P. 6.48

May 24, 2006

For each local bridge, a cost estimate was derived in 2003 and funding was
given based on those cost estimates.

An Intergovernmental Agreement with ODOT was signed in May of 2004, For
the Sharp's Creek Road project, a total of $753,000 was awarded. The CIP
document for Lane County showed the amount in the grant for construction in the
amount of $606,000, with the difference of $147,000 for preliminary engineering
and right-of-way.

The signed IGA stipulates that the Local Agency shall be responsible for all
costs, including inflationary cost increases, in excess of the grant amount. In
2005, ODOT started to see cost overruns with respect to their own 2003 planning
project cost estimates. They worked with their own bridge oversight committee
to reprioritize, drop or shift their projects to fit within the overall budget authority.

As a result of the large mass of projects being bid for both the OTIA Ill bridge
bundles and other State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) projects
such as |-5/Beltiine and the newly awarded $40 million plus interchange in South
Medford, there is a large amount of bridge and structure related projects currently
being constructed and more to be let in the next few years. The OTIA lil
legislation sunsets in January of 2013, so it is expected that projects will be in the
pipeline up to that point.

On April 26, 2006 Board Order 06-4-26-3 rejected the single bid submitted by
Holm H, Inc., for Row River Road Bridge M.P. 16.64 and Sharps Creek Road
Bridge M.P. 6.48 bundled under one contract. In an attempt to gain more
competitive bidding due to only receiving one bid response, staff decided fo “un-
bundle” the projects and re-bid separately.

B. Analysis

Three bids were received for the construction contract for the Sharps Creek
Road Bridge. All three bids were over the engineer’s estimate and over the CIP
funded amount. Holm Il Inc. submitted a bid of $1,250,920.00; Carter and
Company submitted a bid of $1,090,876.00; and CP Construction LLC was the
lowest bidder, submitting a bid of $928,267.00.

After the bid opening, staff and the bridge consultant analyzed the bid items on
the bid review sheet in an attempt to understand the inflated individual bid items.
The Engineer's Estimate for this bridge was already increased by 15% from the
last time it was bid in April, and we used the available data on the ODOT website
to attempt to estimate the individual unit costs. The items below highlight the bid
iterns that we feel impacted the overall project cost.

1. Temporary Traffic Signal Installation. This unit price seems to be
fluctuating widely both times it was bid. The low bid is showing $80,000 for
this work, which is $52,000 higher than our estimate.

2. Temporary concrete Barrier, Reflectorized. Again, there is a wide
difference between the bidders, with one bidder listing $20 per lineal foot, and

2 of 4



Grading, Structure & Paving
Sharps Creek Road Bridge - M.P, 6.48

May 24, 2006

the other bidder showing $48 per lineal foot. This impacted the bid by around
$14,000.

3. Work Containment Plan and System. This bid item is a new
requirement by ODOT, and is a means to contain the work area by-products
from falling into the waters of the State. Bidders are showing a wide range in
unit prices, and staff feels that the $40,000 price by the low bidder is on the
high side.

4. Bridge Removal Work. The consultant estimated this work to cost $25
per square foot, but the bids came in at $32 per square foot. This impacted
the cost by $15,500.

5. Structural Concrete. The ODOT website shows cost trends from 1987
to the first quarter of 2006. In 2003 the unit cost of structural concrete was
$490 per cubic yard. The annualized cost today is listed at $635 per cubic
yard. Our engineer’s estimate listed $650, and the low bidder bid $920 per
cubic yard. This has impacted the overall project cost by $48,000.

6. BT48 Precast Prestressed Beams. The ODOT website lists a current
average cost per lineal foot of $160. Our Engineer's Estimate was $200, and
the low bidder bid $280 per lineal foot. This impacted the cost by $30,000.

7. 17"-0 Aggregate Base. The ODOT website lists a current average cost
per ton of $13.50. Our Engineer's Estimate was $15.00, and the low bidder
bid $27.25 per ton. This impacted the cost by $16,000.

The Oregon Department of Transportation analyzes and reports Construction
Cost Trends, using a base index of 100 equal to the prices in 1987. The Annual
Composite Index for 2003 was 171.7, and has increased to 205.8 for the year
ending 2005. Therefore, the Index has increased 20% in just two years. The
Index for the first quarter of 2006 has already increased to 209.0, or a 1.6% in 3
months.

In addition to the increases in construction costs, we are also speculating that the
sheer volume and size of the ODOT projects currently being developed, bid or
constructed have put a strain on the available bridge contractors available to take
on more projects. As previously identified, there was only one bidder on the last
combined bridge contract. This time there were three bidders competing for the
Sharps Creek bridge project, which was an improvement, but past bridge
projects in Lane County used to attract more bidders.

In summary, ODOT construction cost trends have shown a marked increase in
costs since 2003, when we were awarded a Grant under OTIA lil. The bridge is
in critical need to be repaired, and is already closed to one lane due to structural
deficiencies. The OTIA Il Row River Bridge, based on structural deficiencies,
should go out for bid this fall for replacement. County staff will also discuss
options with.ODOT on the other three OTIA Il bridges on London Road and
evaluate options to rehabilitate one or more of them instead of full bridge

Jof 4



Grading, Structure & Paving
Sharps Creek Road 8ridge — M.P. .48
May 24, 2006

replacement. If approved by ODOT, we could then reallocate the total grant
amount of $4,804,000 for the five bridges, recognizing that the increases in
construction costs have created a hardship on local agencies having to fund the
inflated cost over the original project cost estimate. However, staff is still

recommending that the Board award this contract, since construction costs are
not decreasing, and probably will not over the life of the OTIA It program.

C. Alternatives/Options
1. Award contract.

2. Do not award the contract.

D. Recommendation

Option 1.

V. IMPLEMENTATION / FOLLOW-UP

Upon approval by the Board, this contract will be processed and all required security
bonds will be obfained.

ATTACHMENTS
e Board Order
¢ Bid Recap

4 af 4



IN THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY
STATE OF OREGON

ORDER NO. IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING THE
CONTRACT TO CP CONSTRUCTION
LLC, IN THE AMOUNT OF $928,267.00,
FOR GRADING, STRUCTURE & PAVING,
SHARPS CREEK ROAD BRIDGE - M.P.
6.48, PROSPECTIVE CONTRACT NO.

05/06-14

S S o~

WHEREAS, Sharps Creek Road Bridge repair has been approved for funding through
adoption of the FY 2005-06 through FY 2006-10 Capital Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, on Friday, May 19, 2006, Bill Morgan, Interim Design Engineer at Lane
County Department of Public Works, under authority of Lane Manual, Chapter 21, opened bids
for Grading, Structure & Paving, for Sharps Creek Road Bridge M.P. 6.48, Prospective Contract
No. 05/06-14; and

WHEREAS, CP CONSTRUCTION LLC, submitted the Low bid in the amount of
$928,267.00; and

WHEREAS, the bid of $928,267.00 submitted by CP CONSTRUCTION LLC, is over the
CIP funded amount of $606,000.00 and over the Engineer's Estimate of $635,974.00, Staff has
evaluated the bids and identified the causes of the increased costs, and the Director of the
Department of Public Works recommends that the bid be accepted; NOW THEREFORE BE IT

ORDERED that the bid received from CP CONSTRUCTION LLC, be accepted; and it is
further

ORDERED that CP CONSTRUCTION LLC, be awarded a contract for Grading,

Structure & Paving of the Sharps Creek Road Bridge M.P. 6.48, Prospective Contract No.
05/06-14.

DATED this day of , 2006.

Bill Dwyer, Chair
Lane County Board of Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO PN

Daic  $ "26-94 e rowiy

CIECE OF [BGAL e




£0'000'e51S DO'000'ESLE 00°000'STIS 00°000'52LS  00°000'69% 00°000'59% | |} wng dwn 3op |erolsy a6pug gg
00'085'c3 00'0z$ 00°085'c$ 00028 00'085'¢S 00023 6.l 4 un sqiny afeulelg 22
00°00S'+$ 00'G.$ 00'002'vS 00°0.8 00°005'v$ 00'6.$ 09 uay 0g sser) ‘desdny ss007 97
00°000°6% 00°000'6¢ | 00°000'01L% 00°000°01% | 00°000'.% 0000028 | I wng dwn speapecy Suysiuig 67
00'0083 00°00L$ 00°0Ze$ 00°0v$ 00'+avs 00'95$ 2 lea-IN Buuaiem +2
00°0LL'v1LS 00°£L$ 00'022'92s DO'bES 05°266'0L8 SZ'ELS 0g8 PA D uoljeABIXd [BISUID) £
00°000'9LS 00°000°'9LS | 00°000'0238 00°000°02% | 00'000'0LS 00°000'0LS | wng dwny (jEI0L semy -4+ £0) Bliggru pue Bupesid zz
00°000'6L3 00°000'61% | 00°000'c$ 00000'e$ | 00°000'0% 00'000'9% | 1L wng dwn SUORDMSAQ § $2INIONAS JO [BAOWRY L2
00°005'ZLS 00'005°ZHS | 00°000'59% 00°000'58% | 00'00D'0¥$ 00°000'0%% | L wng dwn walsAg B Ueld JUSWUEBLOD HIOM 0Z
00°00D"1S 00'000't$ | 00DSZ'1S 00'052'k¢ | 00°000'cS 00'000'€s | L wng dwn UBld [0J3U0) uonniiod &1
00°082'2S 00°'9% 00'025'L$ 00'vs 00'056% 05z 08¢ i un payoddnsun) “sousd Juswipss B
D0'00E'6S 00043 05'676'2$ SL'Es 00°059'vS 00'58 0€6 i £ adA| “JaLIeg Judwipes [}
00°000'LS 00°005% 00'002% 00°0018 00°05¢$ 00'GLIE z yoea SWeg 3D ol
00°005°28 000052 | oo000'2ZE 00°000'Z$ | 00°000'9% 00'000'9% | I wng dun [0u0) uoIsoI3 S|
00°008'LS 00°006% 00'00%$ 00°002% 00°00£'1$ 00'059% z yoe3 slojenuapy Wedw) Alelodws | unol 1
00°000°2% 00°005'€$ | 00C00'2% 00°006'€S | 00°009'S$ 0000828 | 2 we3 sio)enuany 1oedw| Letedwa), gL
00°055'28 00'9% 00'6LT'1S 00¢s noszh'ze 00's$ Gzt 14 ur] smiueg sjptaauo) Aelodws | Sunol 21
00°005'8% 00023 00°05h'vLS 00'vES 00°00¥'02% 00’573 A 4 url  pazuojoeyay Islueg sjaoue) Aelodwa) 11
00°000'er$ 00'ErS 00°600'0v$ 00'0vS 00°005'6E3 05'6€$ 000'L inoH suafibeld oL
00°000'23 00700028 | CO00L'LS 00°004'18 | 0000S1S 00'005°'L% | yoe3 uonezIaoN [eroway aduyg g BuldNg 6
0002115 00'LS 00'85Z'1$ SLLg 00°0ZL'LS 00’18 ozZL'L id [ercwey sduig 8
00°000'0£$ 00°000'0€$ | 00°000'02$ 00°000'02% | 00°000°08% 00'000'08% | 1 wng dwn uoneyEisul [eubis owel) Aerodwa) £
000128 002% 00°051% 00°5$ 0005L% T 00°6S 0g RERT Buidus Aelodws) 9
00°005'1$ 007098 0000514 00098 00°05.°LS 0004¢ 5z yoe3 swniq anseid Arelodwa]
00'05L'e$ 00°05L% 00's2e'es 00'skLs 00°005'¥$ 00'081% 5Z wpe3 sapedileg felodwa) ¢
000LL'ELS 00°61$ 00'0EL'LIS 00'2IS 00'008'€1L$ 00023 069 i bg subig Atelodwaj ¢
00°00S'ELS 00°00S'€LS | 0000.'c$ 00°002'€S 00°000's% 00'000'ss | L wng dwn 2uel) Jo Lo g Uojasiold Aelodwe) 7
00°000'621L3 00000°52LE 00°Q00'S0LS S.ooo.ma_.J 00°000'28% 00°000'28% | L wng dwn? uoneznqow |
unowy eaud WNoWNy asud unowy aspd junowry aapd Lily] un wayy ‘ON
nun nun nun nun waj)
. Z0EL6 HO 'waleg Z9Vi6 HO 'GNYIAVO NG :Ag paxsayn
mmnhmmmmowoﬁmm 25 15 [PpIGWIO0 010 ASTIVA NI 572 408 g paredald
it ON!'IWTOH B# | ANVAWNGD ONY H3LHYD Z# | D71 NOILONYLSNOD d0 K
S00Z ‘61 Aey ‘Aepug ¥1-90/50 *19ENUOD
‘Wv00:0L :Bujuado so eleQ 8¥'0 "d'W - sBpug peod yea1g sdieyg NS funod
Buiaed g ainjpn)g ‘Guipels uopdiassg

dedssy pig

SHIOM 21jqhd JO Juawpeds( fJuno) aue



00'025'0521S | | ooseos0ts »| || oozoziezes :P1g J0 Junoury |2joy
00°000'64 00°000'63 | 0000G'c$ 0000S'es | 00°000'ZS 0000028 | 1 wng dwn? seyauq paiejebian og
00°006% 0000ld 00°006% 0070013 00°006% 000018 6 7 Buipsag usuewiad 5§
00°022% 00°02% 00'910'2% 00'954% 0028 00z 9 a1 Buizitpod #5
00026'0L$ 00°0¢2'z$ | 00°000'CLS 00005'2¢ | 00002'8¢ 00002'2% | ¥ . yoeq PaJBI4-UCN 'siBuILLB] ‘{IpIBNS €5
00°0FE'LES 0o'ses'z$ | 00000'6% 00'052'2¢ | 00°00+'8% ooooLzs | ¥ yoe3 uotiisuel] ‘ietpiens gg
000sL'es 00°€9% 00°00Z'Z$ 00+t 00°005'28 00088 05 14 "un ¢ sdiL “eapieng |g
00'088'V3 00°0€$ 00°09Z'c$ 00028 00°985'c$ 00'Ces £9l - vz 2dAL ‘leipieng 0§
00°005°2% 00°0054 00°0SZ'1$ 00°052$ 00'000'1$ 00'002% G yoe3 soyeoiddy Jeydsy 104 BIX3 61
00°056'2€% 00°2Z9% 00°009'¢E$ 00'99% 00'GZ}'PES 00598 525 uoy OVWH 35U .p/E ¢ [2AS7 8
00'268'2$ 00°29% 00'¥b6'28 00'vas 00'066'28 00'59% o ua) OVINH 95uaQ 2L '€ 19A8T L
00°095'L8 00'vZs 00'S¥T L8 00'c2s 0570728 0g'cze SIE uo), eseg eba6by 0-.p/e or
000t 1€8 00'kZ% 00°0EL'0ES 00'cz$ 05 '2B69'GES cz'l29% OLE'l uoj aseq sjebeibBy 0-.z/1 | SF
00'GZE' 218 00°2% 05°202't$ » 0L'1E 0§°221'2L 8 o6ts G1v'2 14 'bS 9901 .§ 01 0 'TEACLISY JUSLLBAR AUB|d PIOD b
00024728 00°0L£'T28 | 00°000'9ES 00°000'9£$ | 00°000°61$ 00000618 | | wng dwn 1leY 81310U0D 4, 2L EF
00°00%'€3 0000F'€S | 00002'2 0000228 | 00°000'vS: 00000'%S ;4 wng dwn le|dey a1810U0D TY
00°000'9% 00000'8% | 00°006'98 00'006'0$ | 00°000°9% 00°000'9% | | wng dwa Julor uolssalduio] auardoio|yafiod v adAL Ly
00°998"LL1S 00°062$ 00°090'201$ 00°0£2% 00°0¥8'S0LS 00°082% gie 4 U slweaq passansald 15ea81d gvlg Of
00'0sZ'Zris 00'0SZ'Z¥LE 00°000°CHS 00°000'0¢% | 00°000'083 00'000'08% | ¢ wng dwn 0SEY SSB|D '8]RI0U0D [BINPNNS 6
00'005'121% 00°005°L21E 00°000'B2ZLE 00°000'8ZLY 00°000'cES 00'000'E8s | ¢ wng dwn ODYE SS1D "S]8I0U0T [BINDNNS BE
00°060'cES 00°060'CES | 00°000°82% 00°000'828 | 00°000°21$ poooo'zes | o wng dwin | pajeoD uUeWStIUISY L€
00°596'92% 00'596'828 | 00'000'sES 00°000'6ES | 00°000°%1LS 00°000"%%LS | ¢ wng dwn? DIJETOUN JUBSIOJUBY 9E
00'009% 000018 00°002'1$ 00°002$ 00°069% 00°GLLE 9 yoe3 sdiL ajig pevIojuIRY SE
00°00£'¢3 00°'05SS$ 00'000'6$ 00°006'L$ | 00°008'+S 00°008% 9 uoe3 soiId (93]S £6 X Z) dH 2AUa ¥E
00'00F'6S 00°9€S 00'6ze'es 05'12% 00'000'08 00°0rs oSt U 59l |2015 €6 X ZI dH usiund ¢
00°000'GHS 00000°GLS | 00°000°0L% 00'000'0L% | 00°005'9% 00005'9s | b wng dwn+ wawdinb3 Buiaug sitd usiung Z¢
00°000°LS 00'000'tS | 00'000'cs 00°000'¢S | 0000L'SS ooooL'ss | 1 wng dwnq lld%oeg flepm Jeinuels Le
00°000'0L$ 00°000'0L$ | 00°000°.2% 00'000'22% | 00'00S'GS 00'005'ss | L wng dwn UORBABOXZ BINIDANS OF
00°000'901S 00000'501Y  00°000°02% 00°000'02$ | 00000'0ES 00000'0Es | 1 wng dwn swepiaye) pue ‘Buiqquy ‘Busoys 62
wnouny aoud junowy aopd junoury asud junoury a0y Ap nun wizg) ‘ON
nn uun 3un wn way)
ok ZOELE WO ‘weles 29vL6 HO 'ANVIIVO wa A9 padosyn
e X080 28 1S EPIBLLOD 50 ATTVAMIANG 622 408 Ag paredad
1 "ONI ‘Il WTOH £# | ANYJNOO GNY ¥314v0 2# | 071 NOILONYLSNOD dJ W

9002 ‘61 Aew 'Aepud #1-90/50 1ORIUOD

‘W'Y 0001 8%'9 "d'IN - abpug peoy yearo sdieyg 3)S Aunoy

:Bujuad( 0 eeQ

' Buired g 2injonys ‘Gulpels :uonduoseq
QMO&M— Pid SHJOAA O1lgnd jJo u.—._@_..htmn_@n_ >_—.—.=._OO IUET]



]

‘peRILQNS $ISOT JUN WOL PAIEIND(ed S[E}0} PUE S|EJ0) PORILGNS S,10}9EQU0d usemieq Asuedaldsip € sejealpL] ,

_ :gjewnsy sJosu|bug

| 00'v26'5898
wnoury eaud unowy aoud junowy eod wnowy e9ld Liiu) nn way ‘ON

nun wn mwn nn weg)
ook Z0EL6 HO "wejeg 29926 HO 'ANYINVO wa A8 payseyn

£8£46 HO ‘UTMES £oZH avod .
g6t X0d "0 'd ‘IS 1§ [EDISWWIOD 970 ASTIVA H3AINA 522 405 g pasedaiy

§ "ONI ‘Il WTOH 4 | ANVIWNOD ONY YILYYD Z# | 077 NOILONMLSNOD d2 1
¥1-00/50 FOBIUCD

8+'0 "d'IN - 36pug peoy Y2217 sdieys 18NS Hunod

800z ‘61 Al ‘Aepiig
W'Y 00:0L

:Bujvedg Jo s1eg

dedoy pig

Buireq g ainjonng ‘Gujpersy :uondussag
SHJOAA 21[gnd jo yuawpedaq Apunod) aue]





